
  
 
 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Angela Brogden 
Tel: (0113) 37 88661 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULTS, HEALTH & ACTIVE LIFESTYLES) 
 

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 
Tuesday, 10th October, 2023 at 1.30 pm 

 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 1.00 p.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 

 Councillors  
 

P Alderson - Guiseley and Rawdon; 

C Anderson - Adel and Wharfedale; 

L Farley - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill; 

M France-Mir - Moortown; 

J Gibson - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

C Hart-Brooke - Rothwell; 

M Iqbal - Hunslet and Riverside; 

W Kidger - Morley South; 

K Ritchie - Bramley and Stanningley; 

A Scopes (Chair) - Beeston and Holbeck; 

E Taylor - Chapel Allerton; 

 

Co-opted Member (Non-voting) 
 

Dr John Beal – Healthwatch Leeds 
 

Please Note: Please do not attend the meeting in person if you have symptoms of Covid-19 and 
please follow current public health advice to avoid passing the virus onto other people. 
 
Note to observers of the meeting: We strive to ensure our public committee meetings are 
inclusive and accessible for all. If you are intending to observe a public meeting in-person, please 
advise us in advance of any specific access requirements that we need to take into account by 
email (FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk). Please state the name, date and start time of the 
committee meeting you will be observing and include your full name and contact details. 
 
To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the ‘View the Meeting Recording’ link which will 
feature on the meeting’s webpage (linked below) ahead of the meeting. The webcast will become 
available at the commencement of the meeting. 
 

https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1090&MId=12306 

Public Document Pack

mailto:FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk
https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1090&MId=12306


 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equ
[...]

 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 12TH SEPTEMBER 2023 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 12th September 2023. 
 

5 - 12 

7   
 

  HEALTH AND CARE WORKFORCE 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Democratic 
Services which presents a briefing paper by the 
Leeds Health and Care Academy on workforce 
challenges impacting on health and care service 
delivery in Leeds and how partners are working to 
address these. 
 

13 - 
26 

8   
 

  LEEDS HEALTH AND CARE SYSTEM 
RESILIENCE AND WINTER PLANNING 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Democratic 
Services which presents a briefing paper by the 
Leeds Health and Care Partnership on the current 
issues and actions linked to the Leeds health and 
care system resilience and winter planning 
process. 
 

27 - 
48 



 

 
D 

9   
 

  HOMEFIRST PROGRAMME 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Democratic 
Services which presents a briefing paper by the 
Leeds Health and Care Partnership on progress 
with the HomeFirst Programme. 
 

49 - 
64 

10   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for 
the 2023/24 municipal year. 
 

65 - 
84 

11   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Tuesday, 7th November 2023 at 1:30pm (pre-
meeting for all Board Members at 1:00pm) 
 

 

   THIRD PARTY RECORDING 
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those 
not present to see or hear the proceedings either as 
they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of 
those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is 
available from the contacts on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their 
role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at 
any point but the material between those 
points must be complete. 

 
Webcasting 
 
Please note – the publicly accessible parts of this 
meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast 
via the City Council’s website. At the start of the 
meeting, the Chair will confirm if all or part of the 
meeting is to be filmed. 

 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 10th October, 2023 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULTS,HEALTH & ACTIVE LIFESTYLES) 
 

TUESDAY, 12TH SEPTEMBER, 2023 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Scopes in the Chair 

 Councillors C Anderson, L Farley, S Firth, 
M France-Mir, J Gibson, C Hart-Brooke, 
M Iqbal, W Kidger, K Ritchie and E Taylor 

 
 
 
Co-opted Member present – Dr J Beal. 
 

27 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

28 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

29 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

30 Declaration of Interests  
 

No declarations of interest were made at the meeting. 
 

31 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

All Board Members were present at the meeting. 
 
Apologies had been received from Councillor Arif as the Executive Member 
for Adults Social Care, Public Health and Active Lifestyles and also from 
Caroline Baria, Interim Director of Adults and Health. 
 

32 Minutes - 11 July 2023  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 11th July 2023, be 
approved as an accurate record. 
 

33 Matters Arising  
 

Minute no 21 – Matters arising from the meeting held on 13th June 2023. 
Members were advised that the requested briefing paper from the Drug and 
Alcohol Team regarding the issue of cannabis use, particularly amongst 
young people, will be made
[...]

to this, the Board discussed some of the potential pitfalls of this approach 
and that many patients will need support to determine the most 
appropriate referral pathway for them. 

 

 Telephony systems – it was reported that 54% of Leeds practices are 
already on cloud-based telephony with a further 12 practices identified as 
part of the next transition. 

 

 Continuing to improve access and experience of general practice – it was 
highlighted that the national and local media would often paint a negative 
picture of general practice despite more appointments being made than 
ever before, alongside an increasing number of ways to access those 
appointments.  However, there was also a consensus view that the system 
does still require much improvement, which includes the need to address 
staff burnout. It was reported that the ICB continues to seek and hear the 
views of people using general practice services in order to use this insight 
to help shape approaches and plans in improving the access and 
experience of general practice in the city. 

 
The Chair thanked everyone for their valuable contribution to the Board’s 
discussion. 
 
RESOLVED - That the report, along with Members comments and information 
requests, be noted. 
 

35 Director of Public Health Annual Report 2022  
 

The Director of Public Health submitted a report which presented the 2022 
Director of Public Health Annual Report – ‘In Our Shoes’. 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 

 Councillor Fiona Venner, Executive Member for Children’s Social Care and 
Health Partnerships 

 Councillor David Jenkins, Deputy Executive Member 

 Councillor Dan Cohen, Chair of Children and Families Scrutiny Board 

Page 9



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 10th October, 2023 

 

 Victoria Eaton, Director of Public Health 

 Shona McFarlane, Deputy Director Social Work and Social Care Service 

 Kathryn Ingold, Chief Officer / Consultant in Public Health   

 Farrah Kh
[...]
dvance of our development of the next One 
Workforce Strategy in 2024.   
 
The Leeds One Workforce Strategic Board, chaired by Dr Sara Munro, Leeds and York Partnership 
Foundation Trust, continues to provide essential guidance and challenge to our partnership working 
with a focus on advancing quality, amplifying impact, accelerating progress and driving efficiency. 
The environment remains challenging however, through the work of the LHCA and partners, there 
are encouraging indicators of progress across city-wide workforce priorities, and the relentless focus 
on reducing inequalities is delivering some tangible and much welcomed results.  
 
In terms of measurable impact, our collaborative work to better integrate the health and social care 
workforce in Leeds is a long term approach and is tracked over time.  The last year has 
demonstrated some key areas of growth and improvement but also some systemic issues which will 
take some time to resolve. Workforce capacity remains challenging but collective actions around 

Appendix 1 

Page 17



 

 

recruitment, development, retention and staff well-being are maintaining a stable city-wide position. 
Key indicators include: 

 Overall vacancy rates reducing but some critical services still challenged. Financial 
pressures impacting recruitment strategies. 

 Unplanned absence remains slightly higher than target across the majority of services 

 Contingent staffing mechanisms are in place and operating effectively across the city     

 Staff engagement and well-being remains a key focus following the impact of the pandemic 
and in the context of cost of living pressures and national industrial action   

 Overall turnover is slightly higher than targeted but broadly stable, with identified pockets of 
high turnover    

 Student numbers remain lower than required to meet demand for registered professions 
 
Notable areas of progress include: 

 The Talent Hub continues to increase recruitment of local residents
[...]
search and workforce insights, a newly formed HR Network 
Group and specific resources to enable VCSE organisations to make the most of the 
partnership benefits, have all led to measurable increases in VCSE employees and 
volunteers’ participation in training, access to wellbeing services, use of the Talent Hub for 
recruitment and involvement in collaborative workforce projects. 

 Over the spring and summer, Leeds City Resourcing Group has shifted its focus from 
addressing short term capacity pressures to addressing some underlying challenges that 
affect employers across the city.  These include improving access to flexible working (>1k 
users since June), launch of a shared health and social care careers website (>2.5k users 
since January), an integrated plan for international recruitment across and health and social 
care nursing, and extending staff benefits across the wider sector (>650 users since April) .  
This work continues to be underpinned by improving workforce data and insights which is 
also being used to inform longer term joint workforce planning.    

 LHCA has secured additional funding to enhance our health and wellbeing support for 
staff across the partnership which is being used to recruit a Welfare Officer to support staff 
and volunteers from smaller organisations e.g. VCSE, and to strengthen our research and 
evaluation of health and wellbeing support to ensure continuous improvement of both 
impact and sustainability. 

 A collaborative project to engage young people with a person-centred approach to 
careers in health and social care has started. This work is developing innovative technology 
combined with community-based co-design to create an exciting resource for our city’s 
schools, colleges, universities and youth support groups.  The result will be easier 
navigation of the diversity of our health and social care careers, supported by clear and 
accessible routes to education and employment.  

 LHCA is working in partnership w
[...]
ril. Designed to be person-
centred, the Talent Hub actively disrupts traditional recruitment processes across the partnership, 
promoting values based recruitment, improving candidate’s recruitment experience, improving 
retention rates and delivering efficiencies. Fundamentally, the Talent Hub is designed to narrow 
inequalities through engaging with the experience of individuals and communities, intervening to 
remove historic barriers and supporting individuals to gain the abilities, motivation and opportunities 
to succeed.  A key benefit to this has been the opportunity to engage unpaid carers in career 
conversations, exploring how their skills and experience can provide a platform for future training, 
volunteering and careers. 
 
Ensuring that our shared approach to narrowing inequalities is fully embedded across employers, 
educators and community groups in the Leeds Health and Care system, the city has a partnership 
steering group which includes expertise from the Third Sector and is committed to driving systemic 
change, evaluating impact and providing support and challenge to tackle the root causes.  Our next 

Page 21



 

 

area of focus is on prevention and early intervention to narrow the gap, and supporting 
organisations to strengthen support for individuals to thrive in rewarding, long term careers.  
 
There remains considerable opportunity to strengthen connectivity between training and education 
opportunities and widening participation initiatives, as well as building on links with volunteering and 
the experience of carers to improve access into future health and social care careers. The 
collaborative partnership demonstrates the power of place based leadership of anchor institutions to 
support the wider health and prosperity of local communities. 
 
6. Collective focus on Carers and the Third Sector workforce; working in partnership - 
challenges, opportunities and successes 
 
The Third Sector is in integral part of the Leeds Health and Care system and is committed to its role 
in the leadership, governance and delivery of services across the city.  The ambition to better 
integrate and strengthen the Third Sector workforce remains a priority and key Third Sector 
representatives are active members of the Partnership Executive Group, the Leeds One Workforce 
Strategic Board, and many committees and steering groups supporting collaborative working.   
 
This is however not without challenge.  Issues and concerns regarding the vulnerability of Third 
Sector have been increasingly raised in recent months across a number of Leeds Health and Care 
Partnership meetings, and Forum Central are currently reviewing the partnership’s responses in the 
context of the West Yorkshire March Harnessing the Power of Communities ICB Paper.  The 
relationship with Third Sector Leeds (the city’s Voluntary, Community and Social Enterprise (VCSE) 
assembly) and also the Third Sector Partnership is strong and ensures that we are tackling our 
challenges together.   
 
The 2020 State of the Sector (SOTS) report, which explored Third Sector resilience, has recently 
been refreshed using 2022 data and insights, and reveals a concerning loss of Leeds health and 
care Third Sector capacity. As VCSE organisations have a key role in reducing health inequalities, 
this reduction in capacity has directly impacted on system partners’ ability to take early action and 
limit the scale of increasing inequalities. The report highlights that key workforce challenges over 
the last 6 months have included a lack of digital support and capacity; increased operating costs; 
and escalating recruitment due to the loss of staff seeking greater security and better conditions due 
to on-going uncertainty around funding. This is creating instability and increased financial 
vulnerability across the sector. 
 

Page 22

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1JB4NctNIkYFg4oVl5LnJTvib-b3kEcd9/view


 

 

 
 
 
One of the significant collaborative res

Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 7th November, 2023 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULTS,HEALTH & ACTIVE LIFESTYLES) 
 

TUESDAY, 10TH OCTOBER, 2023 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Scopes in the Chair 

 Councillors P Alderson, C Anderson, 
L Farley, M France-Mir, C Hart-Brooke, 
M Iqbal, W Kidger, K Ritchie and E Taylor 

 
 
 
Co-opted Member present – Dr J Beal. 
 
 

39 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

40 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

41 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

42 Declaration of Interests  
 

No declarations of interest were made at the meeting. 
 

43 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies had been received from Councillor J Gibson. 
 

44 Minutes - 12th September 2023  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 12th September 2023, 
be approved as an accurate record. 
 

45 Matters Arising  
 

Minute 33 – Matters Arising from the meeting held on 12th September 2023. 
Members were informed that the working group meeting that had been 
scheduled for 27th September 2023 to discuss the issue of vaping had been 
postponed following recent developments at Government level suggesting 
that disposable vapes are to be made illegal in the near future. The Children 
and Families Scrutiny Board had received an update during its formal meeting 
on 4th October 2023 and agreed to maintain a watching brief over the coming 
weeks to help determine its next steps. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 7th November, 2023 

 

 
Minute 34 – Access to General Practice in Leeds. 
While Board Members had been provided with latest GP practice and Primary 
Care Network appointment data showing the percentage of appointments 
made within the 14 day timeframe and those outside of it, it was noted that the 
Leeds Health and Care Partnership had been asked to provide some further 
clarity around what proportion of the appointments that do not occur within the 
14 day timeframe are pre-planned. 
 
Minute 35 – Director of Public Health Annual Report 2022. 
Further to the Board’s request to receive information on the actions being 
taken to help reduce suicide in 30–50 year old men, Members were advised 
that a new Suicide Prevention Action Plan was in the process of being 
developed with partners over the coming weeks and that it would be timely to 
share this with Members once completed. 
 

46 Health and Care Workforce  
 

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report which presented a 
briefing paper by the Leeds Health and Care Academy on workforce 
challenges impacting on health and care service delivery in Leeds and how 
partners are working to address these. 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 

 Councillor Fiona Venner, Executive Member for Children’s Social Care 
and Health Partnerships 

 Councillor Salma Arif, Executive Member for Adults Social Care, Public 
Health and Active Lifestyles 

 Caroline Baria, Interim Director of Adults and Health 

 Victoria Eaton, Director of Public Health 

 Kate O’Connell, Director of Leeds Health and Care Academy and Strategic 
Workforce 

 Tina Turnbull, Workforce Adviser, Forum Central 

 Claire Nixon, Development Manager, Forum Central 

 Sam Prince, Interim Chief Executive, Leeds Community Healthcare NHS 
Trust 

 Kelly Cohen, Clinical Director, Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust 

 Helen Lewis, Director of Pathway Integration, Leeds Health and Care 
Partnership 

 Jenny Cooke, Director of Population Health Planning, Leeds Health and 
Care Partnership 

 
The Chair invited the Executive Member for Children’s Social Care and Health 
Partnerships to provide some introductory comments.  In welcoming the 
appended briefing paper, the Executive Member particularly acknowledged 
the section on Carers and the Third Sector workforce.  The Board was 
informed that the Executive Member had wrote to the Chair of the Leeds 
Health and Care Partnership Executive (PEG) to emphasise the importance of 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 7th November, 2023 

 

recognising the vulnerability of the Third Sector in view of its key role across 
the workforce. 
 
The Director of Leeds Health and Care Academy and Strategic Workforce 
provided a brief overview of the key points set out within the briefing paper. 
Representatives from Forum Central also provided comment on the 
challenges, opportunities and successes relating to Carers and the Third 
Sector workforce. 
 
In summary, the following key points were highlighted: 
 

 There remains a strong commitment towards collaborative working to 
better integrate the health and social care workforce in Leeds.   

 Workforce capacity remains challenging but collective actions around 
recruitment, development, retention and staff well-being are maintaining a 
stable city-wide position. 

 The NHS Long Term Workforce Plan, published in June 2023, also 
provides real opportunity for advancing the city’s collaborative work around 
retention, training and transformation. 

 The last year has demonstrated some key areas of growth and 
improvement but also some systemic issues which will take some time to 
resolve. The Board’s attention was drawn to the key indicators and notable 
areas of progress set out within the briefing paper. 

 There remains a collective focus on narrowing inequalities. In February 
2023, Leeds One Workforce partners reviewed the impact and 
organisational commitment to the Connecting Communities with Health 
and Care Careers programme and unanimously agreed to embed this as a 
permanent programme into the Academy’s Talent Hub. 

 The Third Sector is very much a recognised integral part of the Leeds 
Health and Care system, with active representation on the Leeds Health 
and Care Partnership Executive Group, the Leeds One Workforce 
Strategic Board and many other committees and steering groups 
supporting collaborative working. 

 The 2020 State of the Sector report, which explored Third Sector 
resilience, had recently been refreshed using 2022 data and insights, and 
revealed a concerning loss of Leeds health and care Third Sector 
capacity, with a 10% drop in registered Third Sector organisations since 
2020, along with a 34% drop in the workforce. 

 Key workforce challenges in the sector have included a lack of digital 
support and capacity; increased operating costs; and escalating 
recruitment due to the loss of staff seeking greater security and better 
conditions due to on-going uncertainty around funding. This is creating 
instability and increased financial vulnerability across the sector. 

 There has been positive action in terms of connecting new organisations 
with the Talent Hub, increasing access to staff benefits and health and 
wellbeing support, and making training and education more accessible for 
staff in the Third Sector, which has been welcomed. 

 
The following areas were also discussed during the Board’s consideration of 
the briefing paper: 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 7th November, 2023 

 

 

 Illustrating the trajectory of progress – in noting the key indicators and 
areas of progress set out in the briefing paper, a request was made to 
illustrate the trajectory of progress over the last 6 months in the form of 
graphs/charts. 

 Supporting unpaid carers to access training – the Board noted that a 
learning portal had been launched for carers to access free training and 
that work was being undertaken with Carers Leeds to explore how best to 
raise greater awareness and increase uptake. 

 Effective recruitment and selection - it was noted that the Talent Hub is 
designed to be person centred and actively disrupts traditional recruitment 
processes across the partnership, promoting values-based recruitment, 
improving candidate’s recruitment experience, improving retention rates 
and delivering efficiencies. A key benefit has been the opportunity to 
engage unpaid carers in career conversations, exploring how their skills 
and experience can provide a platform for future training, volunteering and 
careers. 

 Potential implications of abolishing A-levels and T Levels – with the 
government’s recent announcement regarding plans to abolish A-Levels 
and T-Levels, the Board was advised that there would be time to work 
through the implications of these plans and while these may present some 
challenges, Leeds has a good basis to adapt accordingly. 

 Retention challenges within the Third Sector – the Board noted that pay 
within the Third Sector is continuing to fall behind statutory employers and 
remains a key challenge when trying to retain staff, despite efforts to 
explore other incentives such as staff discount schemes or access to free 
training. 

 Health and wellbeing support to staff – the Board was informed that 
additional funding had been secured to enhance health and wellbeing 
support for staff across the partnership which is being used to recruit a 
Welfare Officer to support staff and volunteers from smaller organisations 
and to strengthen research and evaluation of health and wellbeing support 
to ensure continuous improvement of both impact and sustainability. 

 
The Chair thanked everyone for their contribution to the Board’s discussion. 
 
RESOLVED - That the report, along with Members comments and information 
requests, be noted. 
 

47 Leeds Health and Care System Resilience and Winter Planning  
 

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report which presented a 
briefing paper by the Leeds Health and Care Partnership on the current 
issues and actions linked to the Leeds health and care system resilience and 
winter planning process. 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 

 Councillor Fiona Venner, Executive Member for Children’s Social Care 
and Health Partnerships 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 7th November, 2023 

 

 Councillor Salma Arif, Executive Member for Adults Social Care, Public 
Health and Active Lifestyles 

 Caroline Baria, Interim Director of Adults and Health 

 Victoria Eaton, Director of Public Health 

 Dawn Baily, Chief Officer Public Health (Health Protection) 
 Sam Prince, Interim Chief Executive, Leeds Community Healthcare NHS 

Trust 

 Kelly Cohen, Clinical Director, Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust 

 Helen Lewis, Director of Pathway Integration, Leeds Health and Care 
Partnership 

 Jenny Cooke, Director of Population Health Planning, Leeds Health and 
Care Partnership 

 
The Chair invited the Executive Member for Children’s Social Care and Health 
Partnerships to provide some introductory comments, which was followed by 
a PowerPoint presentation by the Director of Pathway Integration that 
provided an overview of: 
 
 Key service changes since 2022/23; 
 Winter flu/covid vaccination programme; 
 Public Health commissioned services and overarching aims for 2023/24; 
 Additional capacity to support the health system over winter; 
 An overview of key risks. 
 
Overall, the Board was advised that the Leeds System is entering this winter 
in a stronger position than for 2022/23. 
 
The following areas were discussed during the Board’s consideration of the 
briefing paper: 
 

 Winter vaccination for healthcare staff – the Executive Member particularly 
referenced the change in national policy this year in terms of non-frontline 
workers in NHS settings not being offered a covid vaccination.  It was 
noted that the Leeds Health and Wellbeing Board had raised concerns 
regarding this policy change and gave a commitment to still vaccinate all 
healthcare staff in the city. 

 New covid variant – the Board was advised by the Chief Officer Public 
Health (Health Protection) that there was no existing evidence showing the 
new covid variant to be causing any significant impacts. 

 Working as an integrated care system to help mitigate key risks – the 
Board was advised that while there remain significant pressures 
particularly around A&E attendance, flow through mental health services 
and the impact of industrial action, the Leeds Health and Care Partnership 
is working hard to plan for the coming period to help mitigate those risks. 

 Timely Discharge from hospital – the Board was advised that there has 
been a notable change in the number of people being discharged with 
support at home over the last 6 months, largely driven by an increase in 
homecare starts from hospital.  It was also noted that in terms of having 
assurance that patients are not being discharged from hospital 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 7th November, 2023 

 

prematurely or without adequate community support, there is monthly 
monitoring of the readmission rates to Leeds Teaching Hospitals Trust.  
Where any concerns are raised, these will be investigated further. 

 Positive impact of the HomeFirst Programme – it was noted that the 
HomeFirst Programme is working to further increase capacity of receiving 
services over winter.  This was discussed in more detail as a dedicated 
item on the Board’s meeting agenda. 

 
The Chair thanked everyone for their contribution to the Board’s discussion. 
 
RESOLVED - That the report, along with Members comments, be noted. 
 

48 HomeFirst Programme  
 

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report which presented a 
briefing paper by the Leeds Health and Care Partnership on progress with the 
HomeFirst Programme. 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 

 Councillor Fiona Venner, Executive Member for Children’s Social Care 
and Health Partnerships 

 Councillor Salma Arif, Executive Member for Adults Social Care, Public 
Health and Active Lifestyles 

 Caroline Baria, Interim Director of Adults and Health 

 Victoria Eaton, Director of Public Health 

 Sam Prince, Interim Chief Executive, Leeds Community Healthcare NHS 
Trust 

 Kelly Cohen, Clinical Director, Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust 

 Helen Lewis, Director of Pathway Integration, Leeds Health and Care 
Partnership 

 Jenny Cooke, Director of Population Health Planning, Leeds Health and 
Care Partnership 

 Megan Rowlands, Programme Director for Home First, Leeds Community 
Healthcare NHS Trust 

 
The Chair invited the Executive Member for Adults Social Care, Public Health 
and Active Lifestyles to provide some introductory comments and then invited 
the Director of Population Health Planning and the Programme Director for 
Home First to give a brief overview of the key points set out within the 
appended briefing paper, which was presented in the form of a PowerPoint 
presentation. 
 
In summary, the following key points were highlighted: 
 

 Programme aims – the Board received an overview the key aims and 
outcomes that are linked to the Home First programme. 

 Ward-based pilots to improve transfers of care – the Board was briefed on 
the current success of two live ward-based pilots in Leeds Teaching 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 7th November, 2023 

 

Hospitals Trust (wards J32 and J16) that are focussed on minimising 
discharge delays. 

 Active recovery at home – the Board was advised that the first Active 
Recovery pilot team is now live, with Neighbourhood Teams therapists and 
SkILs reablement staff coming together to form the pilot team.  It was 
reported that since the launch of the new ways of working, reablement 
starts have consistently been above the baseline of 4 per week. 

 
The following areas were also discussed during the Board’s consideration of 
the briefing paper: 
 

 Monitoring of the programme – the Board was advised of the role of the 
Programme Director, Programme Team and Programme Board in terms of 
overall governance. 

 Active recovery at home – the Board acknowledged that while the first 
Active Recovery pilot team has only been live for a couple of weeks, it is 
producing a great deal of initial positive impact on capacity and outcomes 
within the team, as well as great feedback from the staff working in the 
team.  The Board was advised that learning and evidence would be 
gathered from the pilot with the intention of then scaling up across the city 
to other reablement teams. 

 Achieving an annualised financial saving of £17.3m – the Board discussed 
the key benefits of the Home First programme for all partners and how this 
would likely result in significant annualised savings.  As a long-term 
transformation programme, the Board acknowledged that such savings 
would not be immediate and will also need to be balanced against 
potential cost increases linked to future demographic changes. 

 Patient experience and feedback – as well as gathering statistical data, the 
Board emphasised the importance of hearing directly from patients too and 
was assured that patient experience measures would be captured 
throughout the programme. 

 Causes of re-admissions – the Board was advised that a thematic analysis 
is undertaken with regard to admissions which will pick up issues in 
relation to any re-admissions.  It was noted that while causes for re-
admissions are varied and multiple, there is collaborative working through 
the Transfer of Care hub to ensure that patients are safe at home. 

 Virtual Ward – reference was made to increasing patient confidence with 
regard to the ‘virtual ward’ and it was suggested that the Scrutiny Board 
may also wish to hold an informal briefing session on this. 

 Patient advocacy – the Board recognised the importance of having robust 
advocacy arrangements in place particularly for those patients without 
close family support networks. Linked to this, reference was made to the 
Primary Care Access Line (PCAL) that is an innovative service which 
facilitates advice and guidance from primary to secondary care to ensure a 
smooth transition for patients and a better patient outcome.  It was also 
noted that Third Sector organisations have been commissioned to be 
proxy family representatives.  

 
The Chair thanked everyone for their contribution to the Board’s discussion. 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 7th November, 2023 

 

RESOLVED - That the report, along with Members comments, be noted. 
 

49 Work Schedule  
 

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report that presented the 
Board’s latest work schedule for the forthcoming municipal year. 
 
The following dates were noted in relation to the Board’s forthcoming working 
group meetings: 
 
 Children’s neurodiversity – Monday 23rd October 2023 at 10 am  
 Dentistry – Thursday 16th November 2023 at 10 am  
 
RESOLVED – That the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for the 2023/24 
municipal year be noted. 
 

50 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – To note the next meeting of the Adults, Health and Active 
Lifestyles Scrutiny Board is scheduled for Tuesday, 7th November 2023 at 
1:30pm (pre-meeting for all Board Members at 1:00pm) 
 
 
 


